in the interest rates structure could have on the expected financial margin and on the market value of equity in relation to the overall
portfolio of the Bank.
The Asset/Liability Management System estimates the change over a year (within the context of the maturity gap model) that a shift in
the interest rate yield curve would have on the financial margin. The model groups all the assets and liabilities into a series of time
intervals (initially shorter and then increasingly longer intervals) according to the repricing timescales. The algebraic sum of the items of
each “time bucket” of one year is the basis for simulating the effect on the net interest income of a rate shock (specifically given an
instantaneous, unique and parallel shift in general market rates of plus/minus 100 basis points). With regard to the market value of the
assets, the duration gap methodology measures the sensitivity of the present value of the portfolio net of all sensitive asset and liability
transactions.

The following table shows the effects (calculated with the maturity gap model) on the net interest income and on the net income.

Volatility of the net interest income and of net profit calculated using the Gap model (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp
Net interest income change +2,600 -2,600
Net income change  +1,934 -1,934

The analysis of the effect on the margin shows a discrete volatility due to volumes of assets subject to repricing higher than the volumes
of liabilities over the reference time horizon. The main cause of this mismatching is the use of largely fixed-rate forms of funding, not
accompanied by as many fixed-rate loans.  Compared to the previous year (+1,888 in 2020), volatility increased due to the presence of
higher repricing assets in the first months of the year which contributes to increasing the overall effect on the margin.
It should be noted that the model suffers from evident limits linked to the size of the time bands, the inability to take into account any

[…]

The main sensitivity data relative to the financial years 2016-2021 are shown below:

The processing of the Duration Gap model as at 31 December 2021 recorded a decrease in the synthetic volatility indicator, which stood
at a level of 8.2 (years), slightly higher than the five-year average (6.67) but clearly down compared to the data of 31 December 2020
(17.29).
The decline in the indicator is largely due to the combined effect of contraction in balances (€-60m of government bonds compared to
the end of 2020) but above all in the duration of the securities portfolio (which went from 5.97 years at the end of 2020 to 4.97 at the

P A R T  E

I N F O R M A T I O N  O N  R I S K S  A N D  R E L A T E D

H E D G I N G  P O L I C I E S

181

end of 2021) and by the extension of the duration of the liabilities, which went from 1.8 years to 1.9 years mainly due to the effect of the
extension of the maturity of the TLTRO-III transaction.
The improvement in the indicator is the result of a targeted interest rate risk reduction strategy undertaken by the bank, also continued
in the first part of 2022 through the sale of longer-term securities and may continue depending on the objectives that will be indicated in
the Risk Appetite Framework.
The stress test of +/-100 bp shows a decrease in the effect on equity, which fell from -/+ €22m in December 2020 to -/+ €12.6m in
December 2021, therefore representing a significant reduction in the sensitivity of equity to a change in interest rates.

Volatility of the market value of equity (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp
Change in the value of equity -12,663 +12,663

Price risk – Banking portfolio

In keeping with its risk profile the Bank did not engage in purely speculative transactions and therefore exposure of its securities portfolio
to price risk is deemed to be still limited for the evaluation of the Bank’s situation.
With regard to Merchant Banking, the Bank is engaged in Equity Investment activities in relation to the purchase of minority shareholdings,
mostly in industrial companies. The role of the Bank in these investee companies is that of strategic shareholder and the selection and
assessment of initiatives is carried out, based on internal procedures, by specialised organisational units created on an ad-hoc basis and